

50950

149854

SI HQ

hr

© കേരള സർക്കാർ  
Government of Kerala  
2020

DGP & SPC  
KERALA



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073  
dated 05-09-2012 with RNI  
Reg No.KI/TV(N)/634/2018-20

Office  
3 copies

# കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

## അസാധാരണം EXTRAORDINARY

അധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത്  
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

S Branch  
put up in  
file.  
17/11

വാല്യം 9 Vol. IX	തിരുവനന്തപുരം, വെള്ളി	2020 നവംബർ 13 13th November 2020	നമ്പർ No. } 2786
	Thiruvananthapuram, Friday	1196 തുലാം 28 28th Thulam 1196	
		1942 കാർത്തികം 22 22nd Karthika 1942	

### GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Health and Family Welfare (F) Department NOTIFICATION

G. O. (P) No. 63/2020/H&FWD. *Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 13th November, 2020*  
28th Thulam, 1196.

S. R. O. No. 824/2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7A of the Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance, 2020 (57 of 2020), the Government of Kerala hereby make the following amendments for enhancing the amount for compounding certain offences specified in the notification issued under G. O. (P) No. 37/2020/H&FWD dated 8th July, 2020 and published

This is a digitally signed Gazette.  
Authenticity may be verified through <https://compose.kerala.gov.in/>



as S.R.O. No. 456/2020 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1672 dated 8th July, 2020, namely:—

#### AMENDMENT

In the table of the said notification,—

(1) in serial No. 1,—

(i) against Regulation 4(i) in column 3, for the figure “200” in column (4), the figure “500” shall be substituted;

(ii) against Regulation 4(ii) in column 3, for the figure “200” in column (4), the figure “500” shall be substituted;

(2) in serial No. 3, for the figure “500” in column (4), the figure “5000” shall be substituted;

(3) in serial No. 4, for the figure “500” in column (4), the figure “2000” shall be substituted;

(4) in serial No. 5, against Order 1 in column (3), for the figure “1000” in column (4), the figure “2000” shall be substituted;

(5) in serial No. 6,—

(i) against Regulation 3(a) in column (3), for the figure “200” in column (4), the figure “500” shall be substituted;

(ii) against Regulation 3(b) in column (3), for the figure “200” in column (4), the figure “500” shall be substituted;

(iii) against Regulation 3(c) in column (3), for the figure “1000” in column (4), the figure “5000” shall be substituted;

(iv) against Regulation 3(d) in column (3), for the figure “200” in column (4), the figure “2000” shall be substituted;

(v) against Regulation 3(e) in column (3), for the figure “1000” in column (4), the figure “3000” shall be substituted;



(vi) against Regulation 3(f) in column (3), for the figure “500” in column (4), the figure “3000” shall be substituted;

(vii) against Regulation 3(g) in column (3), for the figure “200” in column (4), the figure “500” shall be substituted.

By order of the Governor,

RAJAN NAMDEV KHOBRADE,  
*Principal Secretary to Government.*

### **Explanatory Note**

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

The Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance, 2020 (57 of 2020) provides for the regulation and prevention of epidemic diseases in the State of Kerala. As per section 7A offences punishable under the Ordinance may be compounded by such officers and for such amount as the Government may by notification in the official Gazette specify. Accordingly, Government authorised officers and fixed the amount for compounding each such offence as per Notification issued under G.O. (P) No. 37/2020/H&FWD dated 8th July, 2020 published as S.R.O. No. 456/2020 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1672 dated 8th July, 2020. Now, Government have decided to amend the said notification for enhancing the amount for compounding certain offences.

This notification is intended to achieve the above object.

